RESOLUTION No. 24-137

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (COPS) TECHNOLOGY AND EQUIPMENT PROGRAM FOR AWARDED FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,000,000.00; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,000,000.00, WHICH WILL BE USED FOR THE DORAL POLICE DEPARTMENT COMMUNICATION AND POLICE RADIO MODERNIZATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECT; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") Police Department has been awarded \$2,000,000.00 from the Department of Justice Community Oriented Policing Services-COPS Technology and Equipment Program as an award and expend funds from the expense account (001.60005.500657) in an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000.00, which will be used for the Doral Police Department (DPD) Communication and Police Radio Modernization Technology Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Council authorize the application to the Department of Justice Community Oriented Policing Services for funds in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 as an award and expend funds from the expense account (001.60005.500657) in an amount not to exceed \$2,000,000.00 for the use of the Doral Police Department (DPD) Communication and Police Radio Modernization Technology Project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. <u>Approval.</u> The City Manager hereby authorizes the application to the Department of Justice Community Oriented Policing Services for awarded funds in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 as an award and expend funds from the expense account 001.60005.500657 in the amount of \$2,000,000.00 to be used for the Doral Police Department (DPD) Communication and Police Radio Modernization Technology Project.

Section 3. Authorization: The City Manager is hereby authorized to receive the awarded funds and expend said funds (reimbursable) on behalf of the City.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Puig-Corve who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Pineyro and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve Councilwoman Digna Cabral Councilman Rafael Pineyro Councilwoman Maureen Porras Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of June, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY